HOUSE RESOLUTION No. ___

Introduced by: Turner

A HOUSE RESOLUTION honoring Tri-Central High School football coach George Gilbert.

Whereas, Five years ago when George Gilbert took over the Tri-Central High School football program, the Trojans had finished 0-10;

Whereas, In the last 20 seasons, the Trojans had five winless seasons and six one-win campaigns;

Whereas, Through hard work and dedication, George Gilbert has taken the Trojans all the way to the Class A football state championship;

Whereas, George Gilbert arrived at Tri-Central from Clinton Central in 2009 due to the trust and confidence placed in him by Principal Dave Driggs and Athletic Director Gary Rhew;

20142505



HR 1560/DI 84 2014

Whereas, Seen as a great leader and principled man, George Gilbert was the perfect man to teach the young men of Tri-Central High School;

Whereas, In recognition of his outstanding accomplishment, George Gilbert was one of three national finalists for the Don Shula NFL High School Coach of the Year Award; and

Whereas, George Gilbert brought drive and determination back to the Tri-Central football program and has shown the youth of this school a pride in accomplishment and desire to succeed that is a great example for all young Hoosiers: Therefore,

Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the General Assembly of the State of Indiana:

SECTION 1. That the Indiana House of Representatives recognizes the great accomplishments of George Gilbert.

3 4

5

SECTION 2. That the Principal Clerk of the House of Representatives transmit copies of this resolution to George Gilbert and Tri-Central High School principal Dave Driggs.

20142505



HR 1560/DI 84 2014